November 19, 1999

Andy Caldwell

COLAB

Post Office Box 7523

Santa Maria, California  93456

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-99-252
Dear Mr. Caldwell:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
May COLAB, a non-profit organization, hold a joint fundraiser with a political action committee?
CONCLUSION
COLAB may hold a joint fundraiser with a political action committee without incurring reporting obligations under the Act so long as it does not receive contributions or make expenditures as described below.

FACTS
 You work for a 501(c)(6) non-profit business advocacy organization, COLAB.  COLAB is supported by membership donations and fund-raising events.  COLAB is not a political action committee.  

COLAB is interested in holding a joint fundraiser with a political action committee (“PAC”) that has recently formed in your community.  COLAB would like to organize the fundraiser and sell tickets to a dinner and show.  Ticket prices will likely be sold from $50 to $100 per person.  COLAB would also have an auction as part of the fund-raising activity.  COLAB plans to front all of the costs associated with the fundraiser to help give the PAC a “jump start” as it is newly formed.  The event would be advertised as a fundraiser to benefit both COLAB and the PAC.  However, all of the checks would be made out to the PAC.  After the event, the PAC would write a check to COLAB for a pre-determined percentage of the proceeds from the event, including proceeds from ticket sales and the auction.  In addition, the PAC would reimburse COLAB for the same percentage of all of the costs originally paid by COLAB to organize the event.  For example, if both organizations agree that COLAB will receive 30% of the proceeds and the PAC will receive 70% of the proceeds, the PAC would reimburse COLAB for 70% of the costs of the event, as well as 30% of all proceeds. Therefore, all costs and proceeds would be shared proportionally between the two organizations. 

You have asked whether COLAB would violate any provisions of the Political Reform Act by participating with the PAC in this fundraiser as described above.

ANALYSIS
Nothing in the Act prohibits COLAB from holding a joint fundraiser with a political action committee.  However, the fundraiser you have described may implicate a few requirements and restrictions that both COLAB and the PAC should be aware of when planning this event.

If COLAB becomes a “committee,” it will incur reporting obligations.
A “committee” means any person or combination of persons who directly or indirectly either does any of the following:

“(a) Receives contributions totaling one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year.

(b) Makes independent expenditures totaling one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more in a calendar year; or

(c) Makes contributions totaling ten thousand dollars ($10,000) or more in a calendar year to or at the behest of candidates or committees.”  (Section 82013.)

The Act defines the terms “contribution” and “expenditure” very broadly.  (Sections 82015 and 82025, copies enclosed.)  However, both definitions expressly exclude payments that are not made for a political purpose.  You state that COLAB is not a committee and currently has no reporting obligations under the Act, since it does not receive contributions or make expenditures for political purposes.  So long as COLAB continues to use money it receives for non-political purposes and refrains from making expenditures for political purposes, it will not become a committee.  If COLAB became a committee, it would incur reporting obligations. 

Also, if COLAB fronts any costs for the fundraiser that are not reimbursed by the PAC, those costs would be considered to be a non-monetary contribution from COLAB to the PAC.
  Any unreimbursed costs borne by COLAB to put on the fundraiser might result in COLAB becoming a committee with reporting obligations if the costs met the monetary threshold indicated above.  You indicate in your facts that COLAB will initially front all of the costs of the event.  However, you also indicate that the PAC will reimburse COLAB for its proportional share of the proceeds.  Assuming COLAB is reimbursed as described, there would be no resulting contribution from COLAB to the PAC.

The allocation of proceeds should be advertised

You indicate that the event would be advertised as a fundraiser to benefit both COLAB and the PAC.  We have advised that when a joint fundraising event is held, the event should be advertised under procedures which notify contributors of the specific amount allocated to each committee for reporting and record-keeping purposes.  (Benton Advice Letter, No. A-98-116, Martini Advice Letter, No. A-94-78, Parisi Advice Letter, No. I-98-057.)  Therefore, the advertisements for your fundraiser should make clear that the PAC will receive 70% of the proceeds.

The PAC must report the money it receives from the fundraiser.
Because the PAC is a committee within the meaning of the Act and because it will be collecting money at the fundraiser, it must report the receipt of all funds.  While the PAC has not directly asked any questions about its reporting obligations, I will highlight a few rules since you indicate that the PAC is new and therefore may not be familiar with the rules imposed by the Act.
  

Section 84211 requires committees to report all contributions received and expenditures made during the period covered by each campaign statement.  (Section 84211.)  The PAC must report its share of each ticket sold as a contribution to the PAC.  For example, if the tickets are sold for $100 each and you have agreed that the PAC will receive 70% of the proceeds, then the PAC will report $70 of each ticket as a contribution to it.  The remaining $30 would be earmarked for COLAB pursuant to your agreement.  

The PAC should also be aware that if any person contributes one hundred dollars ($100) or more to the PAC, it must provide itemized information on its statement.  Therefore, if a person purchases two tickets at one hundred dollars ($100) each, and the agreement between COLAB and the PAC is to share proceeds with 70% going to the PAC and 30% going to COLAB, the person would be making a $60 contribution to COLAB and a $140 contribution to the PAC.  Under this circumstance, the PAC must itemize the contribution by providing the contributor’s full name, street address, occupation, employer, date and amount of contribution, and cumulative amount of contributions.  (Section 84211(f).) 

The PAC must also report its proportional share of any items that are donated to the auction.  So, if a travel agency donates an airline ticket worth $100, and the agreement between COLAB and the PAC is to share the proceeds as indicated above, the PAC would report the item as a contribution of $70.  Again, auction items valued at $100 or more must be itemized.  If the item sells for above fair market value, the excess amount must be reported as a monetary contribution.  

I  enclose the Commission’s “Information Manual C” with addendum.  The manual and its addendum outline the PAC’s reporting obligations in detail.  I encourage the PAC to contact us with any further questions it may have regarding this fundraiser, or any other reporting obligation.  The PAC can reach our Technical Assistance Division at the number indicated below.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Luisa Menchaca

Assistant General Counsel

By:
Deborah Allison

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosures
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91015.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18996, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  The Commission’s jurisdiction is limited to the Political Reform Act.  Therefore, this letter addresses only the requirements of the Act.  You may want to consult the Internal Revenue Service regarding any tax consequences that might result if COLAB were to make a contribution to the PAC.


�  Because you have not provided the name of the PAC, nor do you indicate that you are authorized to seek advice on behalf of the PAC, we treat any advice to the PAC as informal assistance only.  Informal assistance will not provide the PAC with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329, subd. (c)(3).)  








